VaR 2,732 2,524 3,522 2,090 3,902 3,504 3,902 3,087

  Interest rate risk 198 210 263 117 88 109 147 74

  Currency risk 2,743 2,589 3,564 2,168 3,837 3,421 3,837 2,990

  Commodity risk 65 61 83 15 42 52 101 21

Stressed VaR 4,295 3,973 4,295 3,772 3,902 3,504 3,902 3,087

  Interest rate risk 228 248 326 139 96 136 356 76

  Currency risk 4,194 3,877 4,194 3,654 3,837 3,414 3,837 2,990

  Commodity risk 69 57 87 32 33 45 99 19

Operational Risk

The Bank adopted the standardized approach to measure capital requirement for operational risk. As at the end of June
2019, the capital requirement for operational risk was RMB101,152 million.

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk management
actions taken by the management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity in the banking
book of the Bank categorized by major currencies in the first half of 2019 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

Currency

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (24,494) (51,865) 24,494 54,404

USD (1,034) (3,467) 1,034 3,468

HKD (253) (72) 253 72

Others 230 (383) (230) 383

Total (25,551) (55,787) 25,551 58,327

Equity Risk in the Banking Book
In RMB millions

Equity type

At 30 June 2019 At 31 December 2018

Publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Non-publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Unrealised
potential

gains
(losses)(2)

Publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Non-publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Unrealised
potential

gains
(losses)(2)

Financial institution 30,347 14,944 6,117 31,385 11,948 4,526

Corporate 2,466 49,873 (174) 1,939 40,137 976

Total 32,813 64,817 5,943 33,324 52,085 5,502

Notes:	 (1)	 Publicly-traded equity investment refers to equity investment made in listed companies, and non-publicly-traded equity

[…]

under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modeling). The Group aims to mitigate the impact of prospective interest
rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of such hedging on the current
revenue.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables
held constant, of the Group’s and the Bank’s net interest income and equity. The following table lists the data including the
trading book.

The effect of the net interest income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income, arising
from the financial assets and financial liabilities held at the end of the period that are subject to repricing within the coming
year, including the effect of hedging instruments. The effect of equity is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates
on other comprehensive income, calculated by revaluing fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets held at the end of the
period, including the effect of any associated hedges.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
For the six months ended 30 June 2019

(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

173I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  2 0 1 9

30 June 2019

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (24,494) (51,865) 24,494 54,404
USD (1,034) (3,467) 1,034 3,468
HKD (253) (72) 253 72
Others 230 (383) (230) 383

Total (25,551) (55,787) 25,551 58,327

31 December 2018

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (3,281) (30,513) 3,281 33,093
USD (1,645) (5,679) 1,645 5,683
HKD 936 – (936) –
Others (59) (690) 59 691

Total (4,049) (36,882) 4,049 39,467

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the tables above are for illustration only and are based on simplified scenarios. The
figures represent the effect of the pro forma movements in net interest income and equity based on the projected yield
curve scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that
would be taken by management to mitigate the impact of interest rate risk. The projections above also assume that interest
rates of all maturities move by the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact on net interest income